be deemed a beneficial owner of the same securities and a person may be deemed a beneficial owner of securities

as to which he, she or it has no economic interest. Except as otherwise indicated in the footnotes below and

except as provided in the Shareholders’ Agreement, each of the beneficial owners has, to our knowledge, sole

voting and investment power with respect to the indicated ordinary shares.

Each selling shareholder who is also an affiliate of a broker-dealer as noted below has represented that: (i)

the selling shareholder acquired the ordinary shares in the ordinary course of business; and (ii) at the time of

acquisition of the ordinary shares being registered for resale, the selling shareholder had no agreements or

understandings, directly or indirectly, with any person to distribute such ordinary shares. The selling shareholders

may be deemed to be underwriters within the meaning of the Securities Act with respect to the ordinary shares

they are offering.

Name and Address

Ordinary Shares

Beneficially Owned

Prior to this Offering

Number of

Ordinary

Shares Offered

Hereby

Ordinary Shares

Beneficially Owned

After this Offering

Number Percent Number Percent

Apollo Holders 36,103,782 15.8 5,625,000 30,478,782 13.4

Star NCLC 25,398,307 11.1 7,500,000 17,898,307 7.8

TPG Viking Funds 5,329,834 2.3 1,875,000 3,454,834 1.5

S-20

(1)

(2)
% %

(3)
% %

(4)
% %

Page 28 of 71t1702369-424b7_CitiVariable - none - 3.2921186s

8/15/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1513761/000157104917007490/t1702369-424b7...

(2) Represents ordinary shares held of record by the Apollo Holders (NCL Athene LLC, AIF VI NCL (AIV),

L.P., AIF VI NCL (AIV II), L.P., AIF VI NCL (AIV III), L.P., AIF VI NCL (AIV IV), L.P., Apollo

Overseas Partners (Delaware) VI, L.P., Apollo Overseas Partners (Delaware 892) VI, L.P., Apollo Overseas

Partners VI, L.P., Apollo Overseas Partners (Germany) VI, L.P., AAA Guarantor — Co-Invest VII, L.P.,